

No. 18-308

In The Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY RAYSHON BETHEA,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Court of Appeals of North Carolina

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RATIONAL
SEXUAL OFFENSE LAWS AND NORTH
CAROLINA RATIONAL SEXUAL OFFENSE
LAWS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel of Record
Emory Law School
Supreme Court Advocacy Program
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 712-4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3
ARGUMENT5

I. Registrants And Their Non-Registrant Family Members Who Are Identified Through Public Sex Offender Registries Are Subject To Harassment And Violence At The Hands Of Community Members.....5

II. The Restrictive Measures of Second Generation Sex Offense Laws Extend To The Children and Family Members of Registrants, Particularly In The Context of Parenting.10

III. Posting Registrants’ Employment Information Publicly Is A Punitive Measure Towards Employers Due To The Backlash Employers Receive From Hiring A Registrant, Resulting In Registrants Being Unable To Pursue Meaningful Careers.....15

IV. Registrants Have Been, Or Can Be, Denied Access To Public Shelters, Either Actively Or Constructively, Due To Their Registration Status.21

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	3
<i>Russell v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	2, 3, 4, 10, 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 14071	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 16901-16929	4
20 ILCS 2105/2105-165.....	17
G.S. §14-208.16	23
La. Rev. Stat. Ann §29:726.....	22

OTHER

“A Dilemma Over Sheltering Sex Offenders.” <i>All Things Considered</i> , NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO. August 19, 2015. https://www.npr.org/templates/ story/story.php?storyId=4807625 . Accessed September 30, 2018.....	23
Brenda V. Smith, <i>Fifty State Survey Of Adult Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> . August 1, 2009. Available at: https://ssrn.com/abstract=1517369	11

Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy E. Beverlin

- The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration*, 63 Hastings L. K. 1071, 1077-1078 (2012)5, 6
- “Housing Sex Offenders in Emergency Shelters.” Memorandum, International Association of Emergency Managers. November 2015. <http://www.iaem.com/documents/CHHS-Memo-%20Housing-Sex%20Offender-in-Emergency-Shelters.pdf>. Accessed September 28, 2018.....22
- James Markham, “Sex Offenders in Emergency Shelters,” UNC Criminal Law Blog, September 7, 2017. <https://www.sog.unc.edu/blogs/nc-criminal-law/sex-offenders-emergency-shelters>. Accessed September 28, 2018.....23
- Jill S. Levenson, David A. D’Amora & Andrea L. Hearn, *Megan’s Law and its Impact on Community Re-Entry for Sex Offenders*, 21 Behav. Sci. L. 49, 62 (2005).....10
- Richard Tewksbury, *Collateral Consequences of Sex Offender Registration*, 21 J. Contemporary Crim. Just. 67, 75 (2005).....15
- Scott Michels, *Sex Offender Dies In Cold After Being Denied From Shelter*, ABC NEWS, January 30, 2009. <https://abcnews.go.com/TheLaw/story?id=6769453&page=1>. Accessed September 30, 2018.....24

Shawn Rolfe, Richard Tewksbury & Ryan Schroeder,
*Homeless Shelters’ Policy on Sex Offenders:
Is This Another Collateral Consequence?*
61 INT. J. OFFENDER THERAPY AND
COMP. CRIM. 1833 (2016).....24

Statements Provided to NARSOL*passim*

Sudha Arlikatti, James Kendra & Nita A. Clark,
*Challenges for Multi-Sector Organizations
in Tracking and Sheltering Registered
Sex Offenders in Disasters*, 9 J. HOMELAND
SECURITY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 1
(2012).....22

Wilson Sayre, “During Hurricane Irma, Registered
Sex Offenders Struggle to Find Shelter.”
WLRN News, September 10, 2017.
<http://www.wlrn.org/post/during-hurricane-irma-registered-sex-offenders-struggle-find-shelter>. Accessed September 28, 2018.....23
